  AP/ATM/5
     WP/06
 29/05/03
International Civil Aviation Organization
 UNDP/ICAO Regional Project RLA/98/003
 Transition to the CNS/ATM Systems in the CAR and SAM Regions
 Fifth Meeting/workshop of Air Traffic Management (ATM) Authorities and
Planners for RVSM, RNAV routes and RNP implementation in the CAR and SAM Regions

West 4
11.4 Aircraft type were designated as integers from one through eleven as shown in Table 9.
Table 9.  Aircraft type designation
AC Type Number
B767-300    1
B747-200    2
DC10    3
L1011    4
A310    5
B747-400    6
MD11    7
B757    8
EA340    9
B Jet  10
B777  11
AP/ATM/5
WP/06
-8 -
11.5 A partial list of the simulated data for September 16-22, 2002 is given below (Figure 1).
Figure 1: Flight Events
1502 1601 1705 SBTE SBFZ 84.93 42.82 86.22 38.32 2 8 0.80 136684 1705
921 1047 857 KJFK MDSD 40.64 73.78 18.43 69.67 3 5 0.80 247193 857
1747 1813 1811 SBAX SBRJ 74.33 46.93 67.08 43.17 3 10 0.80 195085 1811
805 931 927 SPIM KATL 78.00 77.12 33.64 84.43 3 1 0.80 289687 927
1840 1907 1414 SBRB KMAO 80.02 67.82 34.18 79.33 3 8 0.81 218860 1414
923 1050 1432 SBRF SBGR 81.87 34.93 67.00 47.03 3 5 0.81 275659 1432
1432 1558 1766 SAWH SAVC 35.18 68.32 44.22 67.47 1 10 0.80 217267 1766
1232 1354 899 KLAX MMMX 33.94 118.41 19.44 99.07 2 5 0.80 202236 899
1608 1734 228 SBBR SBCT 74.13 47.92 64.47 49.18 3 8 0.80 216975 228
1242 1342 595 SBFZ SBTE 86.22 38.32 84.93 42.82 4 8 0.80 221615 595
2128 2252 1367 TTPP KJFK 10.47 61.40 40.64 73.78 1 8 0.80 201324 1367
821 914 388 SACO SAME 58.68 64.20 57.50 68.80 4 8 0.80 176889 388
947 1013 1183 KMIA SLVR 25.71 80.29 72.37 63.13 1 8 0.80 215218 1183
816 903 195 SKBO SKMR 4.70 74.15 8.82 75.85 1 8 0.80 134613 195
1802 1948 1322 SBBH SBSP 70.15 43.95 66.37 46.65 3 8 0.80 147563 1322
1642 1708 466 SBCT SBBR 64.47 49.18 74.13 47.92 1 8 0.80 144407 466
2121 2247 1451 MMRX MMMX 26.02 98.23 19.44 99.07 3 8 0.80 144144 1451
617 704 1445 SBRF SBSV 81.87 34.93 77.10 38.33 3 5 0.81 256765 1445
1645 1703 1981 MGGT SAWJ 14.58 90.53 40.69 67.80 1 8 0.80 220681 1981
1306 1432 1431 SBRF SBGL 81.87 34.93 67.18 43.25 3 5 0.80 341026 1431
12. Flight Planning
12.1 The flight-planning algorithm was utilized to determine the optimum flight plan for the
generated flights.  The optimum plan included the flight levels over the region of study that minimized
fuel savings.
12.2 Flight-planning was performed by dividing the flights into segments and analyzing each
segment separately, therefore it was considered as a dynamic programming problem.  The following
sections give a description of a Greedy Algorithm followed by descriptions of the algorithms that were
analyzed in order to determine the optimal flight paths.
13. Greedy Algorithms
13.1 Greedy algorithms analyze a problem in stages making a decision based on what is best for a
given stage.  As flight planning also analyzes the problem in stages by choosing the best solution for each
individual stage, different greedy algorithms were investigated to determine if they return comparable
results to complete enumeration.  It was determined that Greedy Algorithm 4 was the most appropriate.
  AP/ATM/5
WP/06
-9 -
14. Comparison of BASE and RVSM with Greedy Algorithm
14.1 In order to compare the amount of fuel used under the BASE scenario used for CVSM as
compared to RVSM, flight plans were created for the 5,530 flights.  The following figure illustrates the